



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PARK EMPLOYEES' AND RETIREMENT BOARD
EMPLOYEES' ANNUITY AND BENEFIT FUND OF
CHICAGO, derivatively and on behalf of BioScrip, Inc.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

RICHARD M. SMITH, MYRON Z. HOLUBIAK,
CHARLOTTE W. COLLINS, SAMUEL P. FRIEDER,
DAVID R. HUBERS, STUART A. SAMUELS,
GORDON H. WOODWARD, KIMBERLEE C. SEAH,
HAI V. TRAN, PATRICIA BOGUSZ, KOHLBERG &
CO., L.L.C., KOHLBERG MANAGEMENT V, L.L.C.,
KOHLBERG INVESTORS V, L.P., KOHLBERG
PARTNERS V, L.P., KOHLBERG TE INVESTORS V,
L.P., KOCO INVESTORS V, L.P. and JEFFERIES LLC,

Defendants Below, Appellees

and

BIOSCRIP, INC.,

Nominal Defendant Below, Appellee.

No. 198, 2017

Court Below:
Court of Chancery
of the State of
Delaware
C.A. No. 11000-
VCG
**PUBLIC
VERSION FILED
JULY 11, 2017**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP

Pamela S. Tikellis (#2172)
A. Zachary Naylor (#4439)
Vera G. Belger (#5676)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 1035
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 656-2500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellant

DATED: June 26, 2017

OF COUNSEL:

**COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC**

Carol V. Gilden

190 South LaSalle St., Ste. 1705

Chicago, IL 60603

(312) 357-0370

Richard A. Speirs

Kenneth Rehns

88 Pine Street, 14th Floor

New York, New York 10005

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Plaintiff Set Forth Detailed Allegations That Establish Liability and Undermine the May 7 Board's Ability to Assess Demand	6
1. The First Deception: The Exjade Kickback Scheme	6
2. The Second Deception: The PBM Cover-Up	9
3. The Deceptions Led to Insider Trading	10
4. The Deceptions Resulted in Meritorious Litigation Against the Company	13
B. Demand Is Excused as to the May 7 Board	14
C. With Knowledge of the Wrongdoing, the May 11 Board Recklessly and in Bad Faith Adopted the Individual Defendants' Position in Lock-Step Rendering Demand Futile	16
1. BioScrip, and Later the May 11 Board were in Possession of Plaintiff's Claims Immediately Upon Filing	17
2. Since its Installation, the May 11 Board, With Knowledge of the Wrongdoing, Has Sought Dismissal of the Claims on the Merits	20

ARGUMENT	24
I. The Court of Chancery’s Determination that the May 7 Board was not Correct for a Demand Futility Analysis Constitutes Reversible Error	24
A. Question Presented	24
B. Scope of Review	24
C. Merits of the Argument	24
1. The Question of Demand Futility is Properly Measured Against the May 7 Board	24
2. The Supreme Court Should Remand and Also Hold Demand to be Excused Under Rule 23.1 with Respect to the May 7 Board	32
II. The Court of Chancery’s Determination that the May 11 Board was Capable of Considering Demand Constitutes Reversible Error	33
A. Question Presented	33
B. Scope of Review	33
C. Merits of the Argument	33
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1983)	5, 14, 34, 35
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	24, 33
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006)	4, 19, 24, 29, 36, 37
<i>Brophy v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949)	12
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 132 (May 21, 2013)	25
<i>Conrad v. Blank</i> , 940 A.2d 28 (Del. Ch. 2007)	38
<i>Delaware County Employees Retirement Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015)	24, 33
<i>In re Fuqua Indus. S'holder Litig.</i> , 1997 Del. LEXIS 72 (May 13, 1997)	25
<i>Gibson v. Clean Harbors Env'tl. Servs.</i> , 840 F.3d 515 (8th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Graiser v. Visionworks of Am., Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	5, 34
<i>Harris v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 425 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)	28

<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990)	4, 37
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (U.S. 2010)	26
<i>In re infoUSA, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007)	15, 25
<i>Jaske v. Commissioner</i> , 823 F.2d 174 (7th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>LeVan v. Independence Mall, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 929 (Del. 2007)	26
<i>Needham v. Cruver</i> , 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 76 (May 12, 1993)	25
<i>NLRB v. Maryland Ambulance Servs.</i> , 192 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>In re Puda Coal, Inc. Stockholders Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 6476-CS (Feb. 6, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT)	30, 31, 32, 35
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., LTD. v. Vertin</i> , 115 A.3d 535 (Del. Ch. 2015)	26
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	25, 34
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647, at 651 (Del. Ch. 2007)	38
<i>Swope v. Columbian Chems. Co.</i> , 281 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Unitrin Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361, 1390 (Del. 1995)	32

<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008).	24, 33
<i>Young v. Klaassan</i> , 948 A.2d 1152 (Del. Ch. 2008)	38
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	26, 35

Statutes

8 <i>Del. C.</i> §141	5, 19
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §220	2

Rules

Court of Chancery Rule 5.1	18, 29
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6)	21, 22, 23, 29, 37
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1	21, 22, 24, 31, 33, 34, 37
